
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

 
DG 21-144 

NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC. 

Petition for Approval of Seventh Amendment to 
Special Contract with Foss Manufacturing Company, LLC 

 

Procedural Order Re: Motion to Extend Deadline 

The Commission issued a procedural order on September 15, 2022, requiring 

Northern Utilities, Inc. (Northern) and Foss Performance Materials, LLC (f/k/a Foss 

Manufacturing Company, LLC) (Foss) respond to a number of record requests by 

September 23, 2022. On September 22, 2022, Northern filed a motion to extend the 

September 23 deadline to October 7, 2022, stating that it required additional time to 

consult with its outside experts to develop responses to the record requests. Northern 

represented that Foss, the New Hampshire Department of Energy, and the Office of the 

Consumer Advocate assented to its motion. 

 Northern’s motion to extend deadline is GRANTED. See N.H. Admin. R., Puc 

202.04. Northern shall file its responses to the record requests contained in the September 

15 procedural order on or before Friday, October 7, 2022. 

So ordered, this twenty-second day of September, 2022. 
        

 

  

      _________________________ 
Daniel C. Goldner 

Presiding Officer 
Chairman 

 

 

  

 

 



DG 21-144 
09/23/2022 
Page 2 

 

Service List - Docket Related 
Docket# : 21-144 

Printed: 9/23/2022 

Email Addresses 

 

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov 

Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov 

paul.b.dexter@energy.nh.gov 

thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov 

sgeiger@orr-reno.com 

thomas.getz@mclane.com 

Jim.Gibson@astenjohnson.com 

donald.m.kreis@oca.nh.gov 

ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov 

 


